

St Xavier's College - Jaipur

Approved under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of the UGC Act, 1956 (Affiliated to the University of Rajasthan, Jaipur)
(A Christian Minority Jesuit Institution)





MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING Between ST. XAVIER'S COLLEGE JAIPUR

æ

NAI BHOR SANSTHAN- A NON- GOVERNMENTAL ORGANISATION

This Memorandum of Understanding is made on 15th day of September 2023

Between St. Xavier's College, Jaipur having address as Nevta-Mahapura Road, Nevta, Jaipur, Rajasthan – 302029 (hereinafter referred to as SXCJ AND Nai Bhor Sansthan, Jaipur- A Non-Governmental organization, having an address at 46, Mode, near Yash Residency, Marudhar Vihar, Khatipura, Jaipur., Rajasthan 302012, India 'and collectively referred to as 'the Parties 'or the party)

WHEREAS:

'SXCJ Jaipur' and Nai Bhor Sansthan, Jaipur,'Recognizing the value of cooperation, have agreed to enter into this Memorandum of Understanding ('MOU') regarding academic/non-academic collaboration. The purpose of this non-binding Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is to make possible and to institute academic/Non academic collaboration/ strategic partnership between 'St Xavier's College, Jaipur', and 'NGO Nai Bhor Sansthan, Jaipur, based upon the principles of mutual equality and the reciprocity of benefits.

Background

St. Xavier's College, Jaipur

- The Jaipur Xavier Educational Association (J.X.E.A.) established in 1950, as a registered charitable society managed by the Jesuits, has been pursuing the legacy of St. Francis Xavier of promoting human fulfilment by means of training and education in India.
- In 2010, the J.X.E.A. in collaboration with the Xavier Alumni/ae and the well-wishers of Jaipur under the leadership of Rev. Fr. VarkeyPerekkatt, S.J., initiated a Higher Education Programme by establishing St. Xavier's College, Jaipur. Since then, the college has grown manifold directions, serving the educational needs, not only of the people of Jaipur but also across the nation.

"To create men and women for others"

Nai Bhor Sanstha

- Nai Bhor Sanstha is the Rajasthan's first LGBT Queer community based organization working for securing the rights and social developments of marginal Trangender and LGBT Queer community in Jaipur, since last 20 years. The main positive & impactfull point of this organization is, Nai Bhor is completely community based, where community members are working for the same community. Mahamandleshwar Pushpa Maai, one of the sinior Transgender's Right Activist & Social Activist of India is the founder & director of the organization. The organization is working over the state of Rajasthan, India where more than thousands of community individuals are associated with Nai Bhor.
- Nayi Bhor Sanstha also runs Garima Greh, the main purpose of Garima Greh, which is known as Shelter Home is to provide shelter to transgender persons like Shelter, food, medical care, and other facilities. The most important motive behind this Shelter home scheme for transgender is to provide a support system for building skill development of transgender persons in the community to lead their life in dignity and respect.

St. Xavier's College, Jaipur

SXCJ Jaipur has requested Nai Bhor Sansthan to collaborate with the AICUF Unit of Jaipur of SXCJ to facilitate the outreach programs to provide students with outcome-based learning.

Both Parties HEREBY AGREE:

I. Knowledge and Facilitation Partner

SXCJ Jaipur has requested Nai Bhor Sansthan Jaipur, Non-Governmental organization to be its partner in the reaching out to the marginalized especially the transgender community with SXCJ Jaipur

This MOU will facilitate the outreach programs to provide students with outcome-based learning. Both sides will contribute to foster and develop a sense of responsibility to the students towards the vulnerable and down trodden of the society and develop a cooperative relationship between the two organizations for a constructive outcome.

II. Roles & Responsibilities:

St. Xavier's College, Jaipur

To stand for the rights of the Transgender Community.

To provide computer training under skill development courses.

To provide courses on English.

To hold Guest Lectures by the Trans Community, to update about the legal mat for related the community.



Nai Bhor Sansthan Jaipur,

- To provide expert lectures from the transgender community regarding social inclusion.
- Participate in events Cultural/Academic for social inclusion.

III. Fee and Honorarium

Honorarium, if any, will be decided based on mutual understanding of both the parties.

IV. TERMS OF RENEWAL, AMENDMENT, AND TERMINATION

This MOU shall remain in force for a period of <u>one year</u> from the execution date at the beginning of this MOU, with the understanding that it may be terminated by either Party giving three months' notice to the other Party in writing. If either party terminates this agreement, each party agrees to carry out any obligations and responsibilities assumed prior to the termination date.

This MOU may only be renewed if, after a review process between the parties, the parties agree in writing to renew it. This MOU may be amended by the exchange of official letters between the two parties. Such amendments, once approved by both Parties, will become part of this MOU. Neither Party may assign this MOU or any right under this MOU without the prior written consent of the other Party. This MOU shall become effective upon signature of the legal representatives from each party

V. OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

 Both parties will comply with all relevant laws in the jurisdiction in which it is in situ and all visiting scholars and faculty shall comply with all relevant laws in the jurisdiction of the host Party.

COMPLIANCE WITH COLLEGE RULES

Visiting party will comply with the rules of the host institution.

NO AGENCY

• Nothing in this MOU gives rise to a relationship of agency between the parties.

NO PARTNERSHIP OR EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP





• Nothing in this MOU shall be relied upon to construe a joint venture, partnership or employment relationship between the Parties.

NO TENANCY OR INTEREST IN PROPERTY

Nothing in this MOU shall create or shall be construed to create any tenancy or to confer or be construed to confer upon one Party any interest in any, all or part of the grounds, building or premises of the other Party.

NOTICES

Any notice or other communication to any party hereto (whether required or permitted to be given under or in connection with this MOU) shall be in writing and shall (at the option of the party giving the notice) be sent by registered post to the address set out under its name below, or to such other address as is from time to time notified to the party giving the notice in compliance with the provisions of this clause IV:

St. Xavier's College- Jaipur

Address: The Office of the Principal, St Xavier's College, Nevta-Mahapura Road, Nevta Jaipur, Rajasthan – 302029.

Nai Bhor Sansthan Jaipur, Address: The Office of the

Director

46, Mode near Yash residency Marudhar Vihar, Khatipura Jaipur, Rajasthan 302012 India





LEGAL EFFECT

The terms of this MOU represent the current intentions of the Parties as at the time of signing. With the exception of Clause -III, this MOU is not legally binding on the parties.

Signature FOR*

NAI BHOR SANSTHAN, JAIPUR

Designation

Date:

Witness 1

15/9//23

Signature FOR

ST XAVIER'S COLLEGE JAIPUR

Designation: Principal

Date:

St. Xavier's College, Jaipur Nevta-Mahapura Road, Jaipur

arka 5/9/2023

Witness 2